

Papua New Guinea

National Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication.)

No. 58]

PORT MORESBY, TUESDAY, 26th JULY

F1977

ORGANIC LAW OF THE CALLING OF MEETINGS OF PARLIAMENT

NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE NATIONAL PARLIAMENT

I, Tore Lokoloko, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 1(1) of the Organic Law on the Calling of Meetings of the Parliament, and in consultation with the outgoing Prime Minister and Speaker, hereby fix 10.00 o'clock in the morning of Tuesday the 9th day of August, 1977, as the time for the holding of the First Meeting of the Second National Parliament.

Dated at Port Moresby this 20th day of July, 1977.

TORE LOKOLOKO, Governor-General.

THE CONSTITUTION OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA

TO: THE HONOURABLE SIR SYDNEY FROST, CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE NATIONAL COURT OF PAPUA NEW GUINEA.

GREETINGS!

WHEREAS the Constitution of Papua New Guinea, by Section 249, provides, amongst other things, that every Member of the National Parliament shall, before entering upon the duties of or exercising any of the powers of his Office, make the Declaration of Office and the Declaration of Loyalty before a person appointed for the purposes by the Head of State in the forms set out in Schedule 3 and Section 6 respectively of the Constitution;

NOW THEREFORE, I, Tore Lokoloko, G.C.M.G., Governor-General, acting with and in accordance with the advice of the National Executive Council, hereby appoint you to administer the Declarations to those Members of the National Parliament as are present in the Chamber of the Parliament at 10 o'clock in the morning on the 9th day of August, 1977.

Dated at Port Moresby this 21st day of July, 1977.

TORE LOKOLORO, Governor-General.

Printed and Published by E. C. Awo, Papua New Guinea Government Printer, Port Moresby.-10051.